

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
COURTNEY SATTERWHITE,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF HOUSTON,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
ERIC SCHNAPPER*
School of Law
University of Washington
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167
schnapp@u.washington.edu

KIM K. OGG
R. SCOTT POERSCHKE
THE OGG LAW FIRM, PLLC
3215 Mercer
Suite 100
Houston, TX 77027
(713) 974-1600

Counsel for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties.....	iii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement of The Case	2
Legal Background	2
Factual Background	6
Proceedings Below.....	8
Reasons for Granting The Writ	11
I. There Is A Complex, Deeply Entrenched Circuit Conflict Regarding Whether Section 704(a) Protects Employees Who Oppose Harassment That Has Not Yet Created An Unlawful Hostile Work Envi- ronment	13
A. The “Close Enough” Standard In The Fifth, Tenth and Eleventh Circuits.....	13
B. The Fourth Circuit “Humiliating” Incident Or “In Progress” Standard....	18
C. The “Due Allowance” Standard In The Ninth and Second Circuits	21
D. The Seventh Circuit “If It Happened Enough” Standard	23
E. The Circuit Conflict Is Outcome Determinative.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The Decision of The Court of Appeals, and The “Close Enough” Standard, Are Inconsistent With The Decisions of This Court and The Purposes of Title VII.....	33
III. This Case Presents An Excellent Vehicle for Resolving The Question Presented.....	37
Conclusion.....	39
 Appendix	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals, March 3, 2015.....	1a
Opinion of the District Court for the Southern District of Texas, February 28, 2014.....	11a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adams v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 2005 WL 851339 (E.D.Pa. April 8, 2005)	27
<i>Alexander v. Gerhardt Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 40 F.3d 187 (7th Cir. 1997)	25, 27
<i>Amos v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 153 Fed.Appx. 637 (11th Cir. 2005).....	15, 31
<i>Benussi v. UBS Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 558984 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2014)	25, 31
<i>Bombalski v. Lanxess Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 950355 (W.D.Pa. March 11, 2014)	30
<i>Boone v. Larson Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 299 F.Supp.2d 1008 (D.S.D. 2003)	30
<i>Boyer-Liberto v. Fontainebleau Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 2116845 (4th Cir. May 7, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brabbum v. Missouri Dep't of Corrections</i> , 516 F.3d 542 (8th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Brewer v. Amsouth Bank</i> , 2006 WL 1522946 (N.D.Miss. May 25, 2006)	31
<i>Brown v. LKL Associates, Inc.</i> , 403 F.Supp.2d 1044 (D.Utah 2005).....	30
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	4, 5, 34, 36
<i>Butler v. Alabama Dep't of Transp.</i> , 536 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2008).....	14, 15, 17, 26
<i>Carlson v. Illinois Community College District</i> , 2006 WL 2853890 (N.D.Ill. Sept. 27, 2006)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Clark County School District v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268 (2001).....	5
<i>Clover v. Total Sys. Servs., Inc.</i> , 176 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 1999).....	14, 23
<i>Collazo v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Mfg., Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2010).....	20, 29
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Gov't of Nashville and Davidson County, Tenn.</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009).....	38
<i>Crews v. Ennis, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5929032 (W.D.Va. Nov. 27, 2012).....	30
<i>Davidson v. Korman</i> , 2011 WL 1253743 (E.D.Cal. March 29, 2011)	36
<i>Eakerns v. Kingman Regional Medical Center</i> , 2009 WL 735148 (D.Ariz. March 19, 2009).....	25, 28
<i>EEOC v. Evergreen Alliance Golf Ltd.</i> , 2013 WL 1249127 (D.Ariz. March 26, 2013).....	25, 32
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	4, 5, 19, 34, 36
<i>Figueroa v. Paychex, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 717349 (D.Or. Sept. 7, 1999).....	22
<i>Garcia v. Teledyne Energy Systems, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 4127878 (D.Md. Sept. 19, 2012).....	32
<i>Gist v. Burlington Coat Factory Warehouse Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 4105015 (D.N.J. Aug. 19, 2014)	27
<i>Greene v. MPW Industrial Services, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 3308577 (W.D.Pa. Oct. 4, 2006)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Harper v. Blockbuster Entm't Corp.</i> , 139 F.3d 1385 (11th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	3, 35
<i>Henderson v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 238 Fed.Appx. 499 (11th Cir. 2007).....	15, 26, 28, 29
<i>Hexemer v. General Electric Co.</i> , 2013 WL 4854350 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2013)	32
<i>Jordan v. Alternative Resources Corp.</i> , 458 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2006), <i>on petition for rehearing en banc</i> , 467 F.3d 378, <i>cert. den.</i> , 549 U.S. 1362 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kelly v. Howard I. Shapiro & Associates Consulting Engineers, P.C.</i> , 716 F.3d 10 (2d Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Keplin v. Maryland Stadium Authority</i> , 2008 WL 5428082 (D.Md. Dec. 31, 2008).....	18, 32
<i>King v. Piggly Wiggly Alabama Distribution Co., Inc.</i> , 929 F.Supp.2d 1215 (N.D.Ala. 2013).....	28
<i>Little v. United Technologies, Carrier Transicold Div.</i> , 103 F.3d 956 (11th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Magyar v. Saint Joseph Regional Medical Center</i> , 544 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>McDowell v. North Shore-Long Island Jewish Health System, Inc.</i> , 788 F.Supp.2d 78 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	3
<i>Moyo v. Gomez</i> , 40 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. den. sub nom. California Dep’t of Corrections v. Moyo</i> , 513 U.S. 1081 (1995)	21, 22, 25, 32
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	3
<i>Onodera v. Kuhio Motors, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1031039 (D.Hawai’i March 13, 2014).....	25, 31
<i>Orme v. Burlington Coat Factory of Oregon</i> , 2008 WL 5234408 (D.Or. Dec. 12, 2008)	28
<i>Pappas v. Watson Wyatt & Co.</i> , 2008 WL 793597 (D.Ct. March 20, 2008).....	31
<i>Parker v. Smithfield Packing Co.</i> , 2007 WL 983845 (E.D.Va. March 26, 2007).....	27
<i>Pollard v. George Coyne Chemical Co.</i> , 2008 WL 2120710 (E.D.Pa. May 19, 2008)	27
<i>Reed v. A.W. Lawrence & Co., Inc.</i> , 95 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Riegel ex rel. New York State Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 2008 WL 150488 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2008)	22
<i>Riscili v. Gibson Guitar Corp.</i> , 605 F.Supp.2d 558 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Robinson v. Cavalry Portfolio Services, LLC</i> , 365 Fed.Appx. 104 (10th Cir. 2010).....	16, 18, 26, 27
<i>Rodriguez v. Wet Ink, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 287339 (D.Colo. Jan. 27, 2014).....	36
<i>Sampson v. Integra Telecom Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 5069851 (D.Utah Dec. 6, 2010).....	28
<i>Seybert v. International Group, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 722291 (E.D.Pa. March 18, 2009).....	30
<i>Tatt v. Atlanta Gas Light Co.</i> , 138 Fed.Appx. 145 (11th Cir. 2005).....	15, 29
<i>Theriault v. Dollar General</i> , 336 Fed.Appx. 172 (3d Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Trujillo v. Henniges Automotive Sealing Sys- tems North America, Inc.</i> , 495 Fed.Appx. 65 (6th Cir. 2012)	20, 22, 27
<i>Turner v. Baylor Richardson Med. Ctr.</i> , 476 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitley v. City of Portland</i> , 654 F.Supp.2d 1194 (D.Or. 2009).....	25, 30

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Section 703(a) of Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	1
Section 704(a) of Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

BRIEFS

EEOC Brief as Amicus Curiae Supporting Appellant’s Petition for Rehearing <i>en banc</i> , <i>Boyer-Liberto v. Fontainebleau Corp.</i>	23, 24, 34
EEOC’s Brief as Amicus Curiae Supporting Appellant, <i>Boyer-Liberto v. Fontainebleau Corp.</i>	35

Petitioner Courtney Satterwhite respectfully prays that this Court grant a writ of certiorari to review the judgment and opinion of the United States Court of Appeals entered on March 3, 2015.
